

No. 18-15937

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE: VOLKSWAGEN “CLEAN DIESEL” MARKETING, SALES PRACTICES, AND
PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION

THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY,
FLORIDA; SALT LAKE COUNTY, UTAH,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

VOLKSWAGEN GROUP OF AMERICA, INC.; AUDI OF AMERICA, LLC; PORSCHE CARS
NORTH AMERICA, INC.; ROBERT BOSCH, LLC; ROBERT BOSCH GMBH,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Nos. 16-cv-2210 & 16-cv-5649 (Hon. Charles R. Breyer)

**BRIEF OF THE ALLIANCE FOR AUTOMOTIVE INNOVATION AND
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES’ PETITION FOR
PANEL REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC**

Jonathan S. Martel
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20001
Jonathan.Martel@arnoldporter.com
(202) 942-5000
(202) 942-5999 (fax)

S. Zachary Fayne
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
Three Embarcadero Center, 10th Fl.
San Francisco, CA 94111
Zachary.Fayne@arnoldporter.com
(415) 471-3114
(415) 471-3400 (fax)

Counsel for Amici Curiae
(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

August 10, 2020

Daryl Joseffer
Michael B. Schon
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Panel’s Preemption Analysis Misapprehends the CAA and Its Application to Manufacturers’ Conduct.....	6
A. Model-Wide Changes by Manufacturers to In-Use Vehicles Are Necessary and Increasingly Common.....	7
B. For Decades, EPA Has Comprehensively Regulated Manufacturers’ Model-Wide Changes to Vehicles in Production and in the Field.....	9
C. The CAA Expressly and Impliedly Preempts State and Local Regulation of Manufacturers’ Model-Wide, Post-Sale Changes.....	13
II. The Panel Decision Creates Tremendous Uncertainty for Manufacturers and Undermines Congress’s Plan for Nationwide Regulation of Vehicle Emissions	15
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Allway Taxi, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 340 F. Supp. 1120 (S.D.N.Y. 1972)	13, 15
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	14
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 310 F. Supp. 3d 1030 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	17
<i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Env’t’l Conserv.</i> , 79 F.3d 1298 (2d Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Sims v. Fla. Dep’t of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles</i> , 862 F.2d 1449 (11th Cir. 1989)	17
<i>State ex rel. Slatery v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 2019 WL 1220836 (Tenn. Ct. App. Mar. 13, 2019).....	3
<i>State v. Volkswagen AG</i> , 279 So. 3d 1109 (Ala. 2018).....	3
<i>State v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 2018 Minn. App. Unpub. LEXIS 995 (Dec. 3, 2018)	3
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 7507	4
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 7522(a)(1).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 7522(a)(3)(A)	11
42 U.S.C. § 7522(a)(3)(B)	11
42 U.S.C. § 7525(a)(1).....	9, 10

42 U.S.C. § 7541(a)(1).....9
 42 U.S.C. § 7541(b)10
 42 U.S.C. § 7541(b)(2).....9
 42 U.S.C. § 7541(h)13, 14, 15
 42 U.S.C. § 7541(h)(2).....14
 42 U.S.C. § 7543(a)3, 13, 17
 42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)4
 42 U.S.C. § 7543(d)14
 Pub. L. No. 91-604, 84 Stat. 1676 (1970).....11

RULES AND REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 85.1802(a).....8
 40 C.F.R. § 85.1902(b)(2).....10
 40 C.F.R. § 85.190310
 40 C.F.R. § 85.1904(a).....8
 40 C.F.R. § 86.1804-01.....12
 40 C.F.R. § 86.1805-04.....10
 40 C.F.R. § 86.1805-12(a)10
 40 C.F.R. § 86.1805-17.....10
 40 C.F.R. § 86.1806-17.....9
 40 C.F.R. § 86.1809-12.....12
 40 C.F.R. § 86.1823-08.....10
 40 C.F.R. § 86.1824-08.....10
 40 C.F.R. § 86.1825-08.....10

40 C.F.R. § 86.1842-01(b)(1)10
 40 C.F.R. § 86.1842-01(b)(2)10
 40 C.F.R. § 86.1845-04.....9
 40 C.F.R. § 86.1848-01(c)(2).....10
 40 C.F.R. § 1068.50110
 59 Fed. Reg. 31,306 (June 17, 1994)13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alliance of Automobile Manufacturers, *Autos Drive America Forward*,
<https://autoalliance.org/in-your-state> (last visited Aug. 10, 2020)6
 Compliance Div., Office of Transportation and Air Quality, EPA, *2014-2017
 Progress Report: Vehicle and Engine Compliance Activities* (Apr. 2019).....3
 EPA, Advisory Circular No. 2B, *Field Fixes Related to Emission Control-
 Related Components* (Mar. 17, 1975).....8, 12, 13
 EPA, *Technical Report: History and Description of the EPA Motor Vehicle
 Fuel Economy Program* (EPA-AA-CPSB-82-02) (Sept. 1982).....7
 Letter, Automobile Mfrs. Ass’n to Elliot L. Richardson, Aug. 27, 1970,
reprinted in 1 CAA Legislative History18
